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BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MANUAL CONTACTS 
 
CITY OF CHATTANOOGA 
 
Water Quality Hotline:  311 
Web Page:   http://www.chattanooga.gov/Public_Works/70_535.htm 
Email:  SWM@mail.chattanooga.gov 
   
Mounir (Mo) Minkara, Ph.D., P.E. 
Water Quality Manager 
Water Quality Program-Engineering Div. 
Public Works Department 
Phone (423) 643-5877 
Fax (423) 643-5862 
Email: minkara_m@mail.chattanooga.gov 
 
William (Bill) Payne, P.E. 
City Engineer 
Engineering Division 
Public Works Department 
Phone (423) 643-6190 
Fax (423) 643-6008 
Email: payne_bill@mail.chattanooga.gov 

 
Lee Starnes, P.E., P.G. 
Design Review Engineer 
Land Development Office 
Public Works Department 
Phone (423) 643-5800 
Fax (423) 643-5881 
Email: starnes_l@mail.chattanooga.gov 
 
Keith Curtis, P.E. 
Development Engineer 
Land Development Office 
Public Works Department 
Phone (423) 643-5800 
Fax (423) 643-5848 
Email: curtis_k@mail.chattanooga.gov 

__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
HAMILTON COUNTY WATER QUALITY PROGRAM  
including Collegedale, East Ridge, Lookout Mountain, Lakesite, Red Bank, Ridgeside, Soddy 
Daisy, and Unincorporated Hamilton County  
 
Water Quality Pollution Reporting Hotline:   423-209-7888 
Web Page:       http://www.hamiltontn.gov/waterquality 
     
Water Quality Program  
3050 Development Resource Center 
1250 Market Street 
Chattanooga, TN 37402 
Phone  (423) 209-7851  
Fax  (423) 209-7852 
 
Staff: 
Caren Ruffner, Manager Email:  CarenR@HamiltonTN.gov 
Scott Gardner, Engineer Email:  ScottG@HamiltonTN.gov 
Buddy Smith, Inspection Email:  BuddyS@HamiltonTN.gov 
Barrett Fisher, Inspection Email:  BarrettF@HamiltonTN.gov 
Leah Crisp, Account Clerk Email:  LeahC@HamiltonTN.gov 
 
_________________________________________________________________________
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TOWN OF SIGNAL MOUNTAIN 
 
Water Quality: (423) 886-2177 or (423) 886-2123 
Webpage:   http://www.signalmtntown.org/ 
 
Chuck Gearhiser 
Building Official and Stormwater Chairman for the Town of Signal Mountain 
1111 Ridgeway Avenue 
Signal Mountain, TN 37377 
Phone  (423) 886-2177 
Fax  (423) 886-2939 
 
Loretta Hopper, Public Works Director 
1111 Ridgeway Avenue 
Signal Mountain, TN 37377 
Phone (423) 886-2177 
Fax  (423) 886-2939 
 
__________________________________________________________________________ 

 
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION  
 
Water Pollution Reports Toll Free    Phone (888) 891-8332 
 
Chattanooga Environmental Field Office   Phone  (423) 634-5745 
Division of Water Pollution Control   Fax  (423) 634-6389  
540 McCallie Ave, Suite 550       
Chattanooga, TN 37402   
Richard Urban, Ph.D., Manager 
Email: richard.urban@state.tn.us  


